

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
SAVE JOBS USA,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 15-615 (TSC)
)	
UNITES STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF HOMELAND SECURITY,)	
)	
<i>Defendant,</i>)	
)	
<i>and</i>)	
)	
ANUJKUMAR DHAMIJA, <i>et al.,</i>)	
)	
<i>Intervenors.</i>)	
_____)	

**INTERVENOR’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DHS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO SAVE JOBS USA’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Carl E. Goldfarb
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1200
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-0011

Lisa Lehner
AMERICANS FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
6355 NW 36th Street
Miami, FL 33166
(305) 573-1106

Lauren Goldman
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SECRETARY HAS AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE H-4 RULE	4
A. The Text of the INA Provides the Secretary with Authority to Issue Work Authorizations	4
B. The History of the INA Confirms That the Secretary Has Authority to Issue Work Authorizations.....	9
C. Save Jobs’ Statutory Arguments Lack Merit	17
D. To the Extent the INA is Ambiguous, Deference Supports the H-4 Program	20
E. Save Jobs’ Remaining Extra-Textual Arguments Lack Merit.....	24
II. THE H-4 RULE IS PERFECTLY REASONABLE, AND DHS DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY OR CAPRICIOUSLY IN PROMULGATING IT. ..	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D.D.C. 2020).....	28
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	7, 8, 26
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149, (2003).....	21
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	9
<i>Batalla Vidal</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5
<i>Catawba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	15
<i>Counterman v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 607 F. Supp. 286 (W.D. Tex. 1985)	11
<i>Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, L.L.C. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 539 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9, 21

De Canas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976).....10

DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....25

Diaz v. INS,
648 F. Supp. 638 (E.D. Cal. 1986)13

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....28

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952).....7

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
535 U.S. 137 (2002).....12

Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil,
799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....22

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013).....21

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976).....7

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....28

Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973).....8

Narenji v. Civiletti,
617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....19

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633, (1990).....23

Perales v. Casillas,
903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)5

Regents of the Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) 22, 25

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987).....25

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 145 (2013).....16

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948).....8

Texas Dept. of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....14

Truax v. Raich,
239 U.S. 33 (1915).....8

United States Telecomms. Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
855 F.3d 381 (2017).....23

United States v. Chen,
2 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1993)5

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....20

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955).....6

United States v. Vonn,
535 U.S. 55 (2002).....21

Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
156 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2015).....5

Statutes

6 U.S.C. 11224

6 U.S.C. 202(5)4

7 U.S.C. 2045(f) (Supp. IV 1974).....10

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b).....19

8 U.S.C. 1103(a) *passim*

8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(3)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(3).....6

8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(7).....6

8 U.S.C. 1255a(a) and (b)15

8 U.S.C. 1324a5, 6

8 U.S.C. 1324a(h) *passim*

8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3).....2

8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(h)(3)5

8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1).....12

8 U.S.C. 1427(a)15

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)..... *passim*

Immigration Act of 1990 (IMMACT),
 Pub. L. No. 101-649, Tit. III, 301, 104 Stat. 4978..... 15, 16

Pub. Law 93-518, December 7, 1974, 88 Stat 165210

Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 335912

Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135, 2273–7420

Regulations

8 C.F.R. 214.2(c).....9

12 Fed. Reg. 357 (Aug. 7, 1947).....10

17 Fed. Reg. 11,489 (Dec. 19, 1952)9, 14

44 Fed. Reg. 48011

45 Fed. Reg. 19,56311

46 Fed. Reg. 25,079, 25,080 (May 5, 1981).....11

51 Fed. Reg. 39,385 (Oct. 28, 1986).....12

51 Fed. Reg. 45,338 (Dec. 18, 1986).....14

52 Fed. Reg. 16,221 15, 24

52 Fed. Reg. 16,228 15, 25

52 Fed. Reg. 4609226

52 Fed. Reg. 46,093 (Dec. 4, 1987)..... 14, 25, 26

61 Fed. Reg. 13,061 (Mar. 26, 1996).....28

80 Fed. Reg. 1028419

80 Fed. Reg. 10285 17, 24

80 Fed. Reg. 1028619

80 Fed. Reg. 1029417

Other Authorities

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1983, Hearings before the Subcomm. On Immigration, Refugees and Int’l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. 1450 (1983).....13

Leave to Labor,
 52 No. 35 Interpreter Releases.....16

Recent Developments,
 64 No. 41 Interpreter Releases 1190, App. I, at 1201 (Oct. 26, 1987).....26

Recent Developments,
 67 No. 6 Interpreter Releases 153 (Feb. 5, 1990).....15

Sam Bernsen, INS Assistant Comm’r, Lawful Work for Nonimmigrants,
 48 No. 21 Interpreter Releases 168 (June 21, 1971).....16

Sam Bernsen, INS Gen. Counsel, Leave to Labor,
 52 No. 35 Interpreter Releases 291 (Sept. 2, 1975).....15

USCIS, Press Release, *USCIS Announces Interim Relief for Foreign Students Adversely Impacted by Hurricane Katrina* (Nov. 25, 2005) 16
